GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:27
ANSWERED ON:03.07.2009

JNNURM
Agarwal Shri Jai Prakash;Guddu Shri Premchandra

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of cities/towns in the country which have already been included in Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) and which are yet to be included, State-wise;

(b) the number and names of cities which have been developed so far, State-wise;
(c) whether there are schemes/projects which have been sanctioned previously and yet to be completed under JNNURM,;
(d) if so, the details thereof, project-wise and State-wise;

(e) the details fo funds allocated for implementation of schemes/projects under JNNURM and utilized during the last three years,
State-wise; and

(f) the details of the schemes and funds earmarked for JNNURM for the next five years, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT(SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY)

(a)to(f): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.27 for 3.7.2009 REGARDING JNNURM.

(a): Under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM), 65 cities have been included for integrated development of Urban Infrastructure and Services (details as enclosed at Annexure-l). All other cities and towns are covered under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT).

(b): The JNNURM is a 7 year Mission programme which was launched on 3rd December, 2005. Uptil date, projects for improvement of urban infrastructure and services under Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) sub-mission of JNNURM have been approved for all Mission Cities except for Porbandar (Gujarat), as Porbundar was included in the list of mission cities as late as on 5.1.09.

(c)&(d): 32 projects out of 463 sanctioned projects under Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) sub-mission of JNNURM have been completed. (The project wise detail of projects under implementation is at Annexure-ll).

(e): The amount of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) committed and released during the last three years, State wise is enclosed at Annexure-lll.

(f): JNNURM was launched on 3rd Dec, 2005 for Mission period of 7 years from 2005-06 to 2011-12. The indicative allocation by Planning Commission under the UIG component of JNNURM, State-wise for the 7 years period 2005-06 to 2011-12 is enclosed at Annexure V. In 2008-09, an additional amount of Rs.100 crore for all Million Plus Cities and State Capitals and Rs.50.00 crore for other mission cities was allocated under Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG) of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal
Mission(JNNURM).
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